May 2000 1 MIC39150/39151
MIC39150/39151 Micrel
MIC39150/39151
1.5A Low-Voltage Low-Dropout Regulator
General Description
The MIC39150 and MIC39151 are 1.5A low-dropout linear
voltage regulators that provide a low voltage, high current
output with a minimum of external components. Utilizing

MIC39151-x.xBU
TO-263-5 (U)
Ordering Information
Part Number Voltage Temperature Range Package
MIC39150-1.8BT 1.8V –40°C to +125°C 3-lead TO-220
MIC39150-1.8BU 1.8V –40°C to +125°C 3-lead TO-263
MIC39151-1.8BT 1.8V –40°C to +125°C 5-lead TO-220
MIC39151-1.8BU 1.8V –40°C to +125°C 5-lead TO-263
MIC39150-2.5BT 2.5V –40°C to +125°C 3-lead TO-220
MIC39150-2.5BU 2.5V –40°C to +125°C 3-lead TO-263
MIC39151-2.5BT 2.5V –40°C to +125°C 5-lead TO-220
MIC39151-2.5BU 2.5V –40°C to +125°C 5-lead TO-263
* order note & V
May 2000 3 MIC39150/39151
MIC39150/39151 Micrel
Electrical Characteristics
VIN = VOUT +1V; VEN = 2.4V; TJ = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C ≤ TJ ≤ +125°C; unless noted
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VOUT Output Voltage 10mA –1 1 %
10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 1.5A, VOUT + 1V ≤ VIN ≤ 8V –2 2 %
Line Regulation IOUT = 10mA, VOUT + 1V ≤ VIN ≤ 16V 0.06 0.5 %
Load Regulation VIN = VOUT + 1V, 10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 1.5A, 0.2 1 %
∆VOUT/∆T Output Voltage Temp. Coefficient, 20 100 ppm/°C
Note 5
VDO Dropout Voltage, Note 6 IOUT = 100mA, ∆VOUT = –1% 80 200 mV
IOUT = 750mA, ∆VOUT = –1% 260 mV
IOUT = 1.5A, ∆VOUT = –1% 375 500 mV
IGND Ground Current, Note 7 IOUT = 750mA, VIN = VOUT + 1V 4 20 mA
IOUT = 1.5A, VIN = VOUT + 1V 17 mA
IGND(do) Dropout Ground Pin Current VIN ≤ VOUT(nominal) – 0.5V, IOUT = 10mA 1.1 mA
IOUT(lim) Current Limit VOUT = 0V, VIN = VOUT + 1V 2.8 A
IOUT(min) Minimum Load Current 7 10 mA
Enable Input (MIC39151)
VEN Enable Input  Voltage logic low (off) 0.8 V
logic high (on) 2.25 V
IIN Enable Input Current VEN = 2.25V 1 15 30 µA
75 µA